JCU ePrints

This file is part of the following reference:

Markwick, Laura (2004) Circles of healing around the world:
an exploration of the association between spiritual healing
and circles in art. PhD thesis,

James Cook University.

Access to this file is available from:

http://eprints.jcu.edu.au/7964

JAMES COOK UNIVERSITY


http://eprints.jcu.edu.au/7964

CIRCLES OF HEALING AROUND THE WORLD

AN EXPLORATION OF THE
ASSOCIATIONS BETWEEN
SPIRITUAL HEALING AND CIRCLES
IN ART

A thesis
submitted in fulfilment of the requirements of

the degree of

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY

at
James Cook University

by

LAURA MARKWICK B. A. (HONS) (JAMES COOK)

2004

College of Music, Visual Arts and Theatre



STATEMENT OF ACCESS

I, the undersigned, author of this work, understand that James Cook University will
make this thesis available for use within the University Library and, via the Australian
Digital These network, for use elsewhere.

I understand that, as an unpublished work, a thesis has significant protection under the
Copyright Act and;

I do not wish to place any further restriction on access to this work.
Or

I wish this work to be embargoed until :

Or

I wish the following restrictions to be placed on this work :

(Laura Markwick) (Date)

il



STATEMENT OF SOURCES

DECLARATION

I declare that this thesis is my own work and has not been submitted in any form for
another degree or diploma at any university or other institution of tertiary education.
Information derived from the published or unpublished work of others has been
acknowledged in the text and a list of references is given.

(Laura Markwick) (Date)

il



Thanks to:

Acknowledgements

Vaughan for his unwavering support and encouragement.

Professor Diana Davis and Associate Professor Anneke Silver for their
combined supervision of this project.

All those involved in the decision to grant the International Postgraduate
Research Scholarship and James Cook University Postgraduate Research
Scholarship which made this study possible.

My family and friends, thankfully too great in number to list here for the
individual qualities which have been most appreciated.

Andy Andrews and Mary Hykel Hunt for sharing their practical insights into

elements of the study’s research.

v



Abstract

Inspired by the strong visual presence of the circle in this author’s prior research
into spiritual vibration as a formative influence in art, this thesis extends existing
research into the shape’s spiritual associations. The pioneering work of Jung on
Mandala Symbolism (1973) highlights the opportunity to achieve this in the search for
an answer to why, above all other shapes, it is the circle which is associated with
spiritual healing.

This thesis thus traces the trajectory of the circle’s spiritual healing associations
around the world, and documents such ascribed associations in the key cultural contexts
of its employment for healing as a visual art form, supported by unique contributions
from contemporary spiritual practice. From these cultural contexts, on the primary
criterion of availability of documentation, selection of a case study is made for the
purpose of conducting an in depth analysis of the circle at work — specifically the case
of Hildegard of Bingen.

The visual drivers of this research are informed by the inter-disciplinary overlap
of art documentation and history, architecture, art therapy, psychology, alternative
healing, medicine, spirituality, sociology and anthropology. The implications of the
research include a reappraisal of the originality of Jung’s psychological theories
regarding the mandala, the observation, from a group of different cultures, of points of
congruence in the beliefs surrounding the circle for which academic comparison is
novel, and the identification of possible answers to the question of why it is the circle

which associated with spiritual healing.



PART ONE

Chapter One
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

1.6

1.7

Chapter Two
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

2.10

Table of Contents

Introduction

The Circle’s Captivating Qualities
The Associations of the Circle Unfold
The Importance of the Circle to Life
Rationale for and Aims of the Study
Methodology

Definition of Key Terms

1.6.1 Spiritual Healing

1.6.2 Visual Art Form

Organisation of the Study

The Circumnavigation of Spiritual Healing Circles

Following the Line of the Circle Around the World

Circles of Spiritual Protection
Circles in Christianity

Circles in Shamanism

Circles in Tibetan Buddhism
Circles in Jungian Psychology
Circles in Hinduism

Circles in Modern Art

Circles in Druidism

Circles in Sufism

Vi

17

18

22

22

24

25

26

26

27

29

33

34

37

38

39

49

50



2.11 Circles in Australian Aboriginal Culture 51

2.12 A Completed Circuit 52

2.13  Selection of Primary Contexts for Further Study 55
Chapter Three Circles in Tibetan Buddhism 56
3.1  Introduction to Buddhism 56

3.2 Circles in Tibetan Buddhism 59

33 What is a Mandala? 61

3.4 The Specific Characteristics of a Tibetan Buddhist Mandala 71

3.5  The Tibetan Buddhist Mandala’s Purpose and Effects 83

3.6  How the Tibetan Buddhist Mandala Heals 86

3.7  The Tibetan Buddhist Mandala in Contemporary Practice 92

3.8 Synthesis of the Mandala’s Healing Role in Tibetan Buddhism 97
Chapter Four Circles in Shamanism 99
4.1 Introduction to Shamanism 99

4.2 What is a Medicine Wheel? 104

4.2.1 What are its Defining Properties? 113

4.3  How is a Medicine Wheel Used for Healing? 117

4.4  Navajo Sand Paintings 121

4.5  Unique Insight into Current Shamanistic Practice 136

4.5.1 Andrews on the Medicine Wheel’s Healing 137
Associations
4.6  Synthesis of the Circle’s Spiritual Healing Associations in 146

Shamanism

vii



Chapter Five Circles in Western Spirituality 150

5.1 Introduction to Western Spirituality 150
5.2 Labyrinths 150
5.3  Rose Windows 161
5.4  Jungian Analysis of Circles Envisaged, Dreamt and Drawn 169
5.5  Psychic Visions; Hildegard of Bingen 178
5.6  Unique Insight Into Western Spirituality’s Healing Circles 183

5.6.1 Hykel Hunt on Western Spirituality’s Healing 183
Circles
5.7  Synthesis of the Circle’s Spiritual Healing Associations within 189

Western Spirituality

Chapter Six Common Spiritual Healing Attributions of the 191

Circle in the Primary Cultural Contexts

6.1 A Comparison of the Circle’s Ascribed Properties thus far 191
6.1.1 The Importance of the Centre 191
6.1.2 The Significance of the Encircled Cross 192
6.1.3 The Squaring of the Circle 193
6.1.4 Common Media and their Associations 193
6.1.5 The Need for Physical Form Surpassed 194
6.1.6 The Theme of Metaphysical Cartography 195
6.1.7 The Residence of Spiritual Entities 196
6.1.8 The Power to Restore Balance and Heal 197
6.1.9 The Attribution of Movement 197

6.1.10 The Need for Interaction 198

viii



6.2

PART TWO

6.1.11

6.1.12

6.1.13

The Use as a Tool for Meditation
The Commonality of Purposes Additional to
Healing

The Power to Alter the Body

Identification of a Case Study for Phase Three of the Research

Chapter Seven

Hildegard of Bingen’s Visionary Circles

The Context of Hildegard’s Visions

Healing and Hildegard’s Visions

Overview of The Circle’s Presence in Hildegard’s Visions

The Visions of Scivias

The First Part of Scivias

7.1

7.2

7.3

Chapter Eight

8.1
8.1.1
8.1.2
8.1.3
8.1.4

8.2

Third Vision; God as a Cosmic Egg
Fourth Vision; The Soul as a Sphere
Fifth Vision; Mother Church Crowned in Glory

Sixth Vision; The Angels Arranged in Crowns

The Second Part of Scivias

8.2.1

8.2.2

8.2.3

8.2.4

First Vision; God as Eternal Undivided and
Powerful

Second Vision; The Trinity as a Circle

Third Vision; A Circular Force of Potentiality
Fourth Vision; The Holy Spirit as a Round Tower of

Strength

X

198

199

199

200

205

205

209

214

216

216

216

220

223

224

227

227

230

232

234



8.3

Chapter Nine

9.1

9.2

8.2.5

8.2.6

8.2.7

Fifth Vision; The Circular Trinity, its Miracles and

Wisdom
Sixth Vision; Circular Mirrors

Seventh Vision; The Devil’s Strong Circular Ears

The Third Part of Scivias

8.3.1

8.3.2

8.3.3

8.3.4

8.3.5

8.3.6

8.3.7

8.3.8

First Vision; God’s Encircled Throne

Second Vision; The Mountain in the Circle

Seventh Vision; The Trinity’s Rule of the Circle of

the Earth

Eighth Vision; Crowned Virtues

Ninth Vision; God’s Orbit

Tenth Vision; The Circle of Divine Mercy
Twelfth Vision; Judgement in Circles

Thirteenth Vision; Circles Praising Celestial Order

The Visions of Liber Vitae Meritorum and De

Operatione Dei

The Circle’s Attributions in Liber Vitae Meritorum

The Circle’s Attributions in De Operatione Dei

9.2.1

9.2.2

923

924

9.2.5

9.2.6

First Vision: On the Origin of Life

Second Vision: On the Construction of the World
Third Vision: On Human Nature

Fourth Vision: On the Articulation of the Body
Fifth Vision: The Places of Purification

Eighth Vision: On the Effect of Love

236

238

240

243

243

246

248

251

253

255

257

260

264

264

270

270

272

279

281

283

287



9.2.7

9.2.8

PART THREE

Chapter Ten

Ninth Vision: Completion of the Cosmos

Tenth Vision: On the End of Time

A Unique Circle of Understandings

10.1  The Essential Message from Hildegard’s Visionary Circles

10.2 The Associations of the Circle in Hildegard’s Visions

Compared with those of the Primary Cultural Contexts

10.2.1

10.2.2

10.2.3

10.2.4

10.2.5

10.2.6

10.2.7

10.2.8

10.2.9

10.2.10

10.2.11

10.2.12

10.2.13

The Divine Circle

The Circle’s Strength, Protection and Benediction
The Circle’s Endlessness

The Circle’s Power and Associations of Virtue
The Universal Circle

The Circle’s Representation of Microcosm and
Macrocosm

The Circle’s Relationship with the Soul

The Circle’s Miracles

The Circle’s Movement

The Circle’s Balance

The Whole Circle

The Circle as a Place of Worship

The Circle of Wisdom

10.3 Hildegard’s Wisdom Regarding the Circle’s Relationship with

Healing

10.4  Essential Messages from the Research

X1

290

293

299

299

303

303

304

305

305

306

306

308

308

309

309

310

310

311

312

315



Chapter Eleven Directions From and Implications of the Research

11.1

11.2

11.3

11.4

11.5

Bibliography

Directions from the Research

Implications for Further Research Specific to the Field of
Study

Implications for Further Research Tangential to the Field of
Study

Reflections on the Shape of the Study

Closing the Circle

Xii

317

317

319

322

324

325

326



List of Tables

Table 2.12.1: The Fulfilment of the Criteria of Visual Art Form, Spiritual, 54
Healing and Circle by the Cultural Contexts Documented in Chapter Two

Table 6.2.1: Healing Contexts Evaluated According to Case Study Selection 203
Criteria

Table 10.1.1: The Number of Hildegard’s Visions in which Specific Associations ~ 300

of the Circle Occur, in Order of Frequency

xiii



List of Figures

Figure 1.2.1: lllustration of Triangular and Square Numbers in Circles
Figure 1.5.1: Venn Diagram (not to scale) Illlustrating Area of Research

Figure 1.5.2: The Three Phases of the Research

X1v

18

19



List of Plates

Plate 1.2.1: Drowning Girl
Plate 1.2.2: [Detail of] Drowning Girl
Plate 1.3.1: Radiolarianl

Plate 1.3.2: Cleava52

Plate 1.3.3: Computer Simulation of Spiraling DNA Ladder as Seen from the Top

Plate 1.3.4: Droplet

Plate 1.3.5: Gibbous Moon

Plate 1.3.6: AS17-148-22726

Plate 2.3.1: The Sixth Vision of the First Part of Scivias

Plate 2.3.2: ChartresLabyrinth

Plate 2.5.1: Lapis Lazuli Radiance Tathagata

Plate 2.5.2: Table Top, Hand Painted Prayer Wheel

Plate 2.8.1: Target with Plaster Casts

Plate 2.8.2 Mysteries: Ice Fire

Plate 2.8.3: Chisos Circle: A Ten Day Walk Along the Rio Grande and in the
Chisos Mountains: Big Bend Texas

Plate 2.8.4: Untitled No. 17 from the Series S. U. W. / Swan

Plate 2.8.5: Several Circles

Plate 2.8.6: Nursteed Crop Circle, Reported August 11", 2002

Plate 2.8.7: Crabwood Farm House Crop Circle, Reported August 15", 2002

Plate 3.3.1: Avalokiteshvara Mandala

Plate 3.3.2: Five Chakrasamvara Deities Mandala

Plate 3.3.3: Vajrakila Mandala

Plate 3.3.4: Mandala of Simhanada-Lokesvara

XV

10

13

14

16

30

32

35

36

40

41

42

43

44

47

48

64

65

66

67



Plate 3.3.5:

Plate 3.4.1:

Plate 3.4.2:

Plate 3.4.3:

Plate 3.4.4:

Plate 3.4.5:

Plate 3.4.6:

Plate 3.7.1:

Plate 4.2.1:

Plate 4.2.2:

Plate 4.2.3:

Plate 4.2.4:

Plate 4.4.1:

Plate 4.4.2:

Plate 4.4.3:

Footprint of Buddha Sakyamuni on a Mandala-like Lotus Disc
H. H. the Dalai Lama Colouring the East Wall of the Mind Realm
Complete Sprinkled Kalacakra Mandala

Detail of Kalachakra Sand Mandala

Detail of Kalachakra Sand Mandala

Complete Zhi Khro Mandala Viewed from the South Side
Where it Forms One Final Mandala

Peace Lotus Mandala Sketch

Medicine Wheel

Types of Medicine Wheel

A Sample of Maps of Alberta Medicine Wheels

Quillwheel2

Coyote Stealing Fire

Whirling Logs

In a Ceremony that has Changed Little in Hundreds of Years, Navajo

Medicine Man Hosteen Tso-Begay Treats a Four Year Old Boy, The

Boy’s Body has been Annointed [sic] with an Herb Potion.

Plate 4.5.1.1: Medicine Wheel at Coleford Water 1

Plate 4.5.1.2: Medicine at Coleford Water 2

Plate 5.2.1:

Plate 5.2.2:

Classical Seven Circuit Labyrinth

3.6. Continental Church Labyrinths: a: San Vitale, Ravenna, Italy,

sixth century (extant); b: Chartres, France, c. 1220 (extant); c: Sens,

France, (destroyed 1769); Bayeux (extant).

Plate 5.2.3:

The Labyrinth Carved into a Megalithic Tomb at Luzzannas in

Sardinia

xXvi

68

76

77

79

80

81

84

96

106

108

109

111

124

130

131

138

139

152

153

154



Plate 5.2.4: 141. Sea-Side Sand Maze

Plate 5.2.5: 142. Sea-Side Sand Maze

Plate 5.2.6: MZ-G285pc

Plate 5.3.1: The Chartres Labyrinth as if Superimposed Over the Rose Window

Above the West Door

Plate 5.4.1: Mandala of a Modern Man

Plate 5.4.2: The psyche can be compared to a sphere with a bright field (A) on its
surface, representing consciousness. The ego is the field’s center (only if
‘I’ know a thing is it conscious). The Self is at once the nucleus and the

whole sphere (B); its internal regulating processes produce dreams.

Plate 8.1.1.1:;

Plate 8.1.2.1:

Plate 8.1.3.1:

Plate 8.2.1.1:;

Plate 8.2.2.1:

Plate 8.2.3.1:

Plate 8.2.4.1:

Plate 8.2.5.1:;

Plate 8.2.6.1:

Plate 8.2.7.1:

Plate 8.3.1.1:;

Plate 8.3.2.1:

Plate 8.3.3.1:

Plate 8.3.4.1:

Plate 8.3.5.1:;

The Third Vision of the First Part of Scivias
The Fourth Vision of the First Part of Scivias
The Fifth Vision of the First Part of Scivias

The First Vision of the Second Part of Scivias
The Second Vision of the Second Part of Scivias
The Third Vision of the Second Part of Scivias
The Fourth Vision of the Second Part of Scivias
The Fifth Vision of the Second Part of Scivias
The Sixth Vision of the Second Part of Scivias
The Seventh Vision of the Second Part of Scivias
The First Vision of the Third Part of Scivias
The Second Vision of the Third Part of Scivias
The Seventh Vision of the Third Part of Scivias
The Eighth Vision of the Third Part of Scivias

The Ninth Vision of the Third Part of Scivias

Xvii

162

163

164

165

171

174

217

221

225

228

231

233

235

237

239

242

244

247

249

252

254



Plate 8.3.6.1:

Plate 8.3.7.1:

Plate 8.3.7.2:

Plate 8.3.8.1:

Plate 9.2.1.1:

Plate 9.2.2.1:

Plate 9.2.3.1:

Plate 9.2.4.1:

Plate 9.2.5.1:;

Plate 9.2.6.1:

Plate 9.2.7.1:

Plate 9.2.8.1:

The Tenth Vision of the Third Part of Scivias

The Twelfth Vision of the Third Part of Scivias [first image]
The Twelfth Vision of the Third Part of Scivias [second image]
The Thirteenth Vision of the Third Part of Scivias

First Vision: On the Origin of Life

Second Vision: On the Construction of the World

Third Vision: On Human Nature

Fourth Vision: On the Articulation of the Body

Fifth Vision: The Places of Purification

Eighth Vision: On the Effect of Love

Ninth Vision: Completion of the Cosmos

Tenth Vision: On the End of Time

Xviil

256

258

259

262

271

273

280

282

285

288

291

294



	COVER PAGE
	TITLE PAGE, STATEMENTS AND ACKNOWLEGEMENTS
	TITLE PAGE
	STATEMENT OF ACCESS
	STATEMENT OF SOURCES
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES



