JCU ePrints

This file is part of the following reference:

Markwick, Laura (2004) Circles of healing around the world: an exploration of the association between spiritual healing and circles in art. PhD thesis, James Cook University.

Access to this file is available from:

http://eprints.jcu.edu.au/7964



CIRCLES OF HEALING AROUND THE WORLD

AN EXPLORATION OF THE ASSOCIATIONS BETWEEN SPIRITUAL HEALING AND CIRCLES IN ART

A thesis

submitted in fulfilment of the requirements of

the degree of

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY

at

James Cook University

by

LAURA MARKWICK B. A. (HONS) (JAMES COOK)

2004

College of Music, Visual Arts and Theatre

STATEMENT OF ACCESS

I, the undersigned, author of this work, understand that James Cook University will make this thesis available for use within the University Library and, via the Australian Digital These network, for use elsewhere.

I understand that, as an unpublished work, a thesis has significant protection under the Copyright Act and;

I do not wish to place any further restriction on access to this work.

Or

I wish this work to be embargoed until :

Or

.

I wish the following restrictions to be placed on this work :

(Laura Markwick)

(Date)

.

STATEMENT OF SOURCES

DECLARATION

I declare that this thesis is my own work and has not been submitted in any form for another degree or diploma at any university or other institution of tertiary education. Information derived from the published or unpublished work of others has been acknowledged in the text and a list of references is given.

(Laura Markwick)

(Date)

Acknowledgements

Thanks to:

- Vaughan for his unwavering support and encouragement.
- Professor Diana Davis and Associate Professor Anneke Silver for their combined supervision of this project.
- All those involved in the decision to grant the International Postgraduate Research Scholarship and James Cook University Postgraduate Research Scholarship which made this study possible.
- My family and friends, thankfully too great in number to list here for the individual qualities which have been most appreciated.
- Andy Andrews and Mary Hykel Hunt for sharing their practical insights into elements of the study's research.

<u>Abstract</u>

Inspired by the strong visual presence of the circle in this author's prior research into spiritual vibration as a formative influence in art, this thesis extends existing research into the shape's spiritual associations. The pioneering work of Jung on *Mandala Symbolism* (1973) highlights the opportunity to achieve this in the search for an answer to why, above all other shapes, it is the circle which is associated with spiritual healing.

This thesis thus traces the trajectory of the circle's spiritual healing associations around the world, and documents such ascribed associations in the key cultural contexts of its employment for healing as a visual art form, supported by unique contributions from contemporary spiritual practice. From these cultural contexts, on the primary criterion of availability of documentation, selection of a case study is made for the purpose of conducting an in depth analysis of the circle at work – specifically the case of Hildegard of Bingen.

The visual drivers of this research are informed by the inter-disciplinary overlap of art documentation and history, architecture, art therapy, psychology, alternative healing, medicine, spirituality, sociology and anthropology. The implications of the research include a reappraisal of the originality of Jung's psychological theories regarding the mandala, the observation, from a group of different cultures, of points of congruence in the beliefs surrounding the circle for which academic comparison is novel, and the identification of possible answers to the question of why it is the circle which associated with spiritual healing.

Table of Contents

PART ONE

<u>Chapter O</u>	ne Introduction	1
1.1	The Circle's Captivating Qualities	1
1.2	The Associations of the Circle Unfold	3
1.3	The Importance of the Circle to Life	8
1.4	Rationale for and Aims of the Study	17
1.5	Methodology	18
1.6	Definition of Key Terms	22
	1.6.1 Spiritual Healing	22
	1.6.2Visual Art Form	24
1.7	Organisation of the Study	25
<u>Chapter Tr</u>	wo The Circumnavigation of Spiritual Healing Circles	26
2.1	Following the Line of the Circle Around the World	26
2.2	Circles of Spiritual Protection	27
2.3	Circles in Christianity	29
2.4	Circles in Shamanism	33
2.5	Circles in Tibetan Buddhism	34
2.6	Circles in Jungian Psychology	37
2.7	Circles in Hinduism	38
2.8	Circles in Modern Art	39
2.9	Circles in Druidism	49
2.10	Circles in Sufism	50

2.11	Circles in Australian Aboriginal Culture	51
2.12	A Completed Circuit	52
2.13	Selection of Primary Contexts for Further Study	55
<u>Chapter Thi</u>	ree <u>Circles in Tibetan Buddhism</u>	56
3.1	Introduction to Buddhism	56
3.2	Circles in Tibetan Buddhism	59
3.3	What is a Mandala?	61
3.4	The Specific Characteristics of a Tibetan Buddhist Mandala	71
3.5	The Tibetan Buddhist Mandala's Purpose and Effects	83
3.6	How the Tibetan Buddhist Mandala Heals	86
3.7	The Tibetan Buddhist Mandala in Contemporary Practice	92
3.8	Synthesis of the Mandala's Healing Role in Tibetan Buddhism	97
<u>Chapter Fou</u>	ur <u>Circles in Shamanism</u>	99
4.1	Introduction to Shamanism	99
4.2	What is a Medicine Wheel?	104
	4.2.1 What are its Defining Properties?	113
4.3	How is a Medicine Wheel Used for Healing?	117
4.4	Navajo Sand Paintings	121
4.5	Unique Insight into Current Shamanistic Practice	136
	4.5.1 Andrews on the Medicine Wheel's Healing	137
	Associations	
4.6	Synthesis of the Circle's Spiritual Healing Associations in	146
	Shamanism	

<u>Chapter Five</u>	<u>C</u>	<u>Circles in Western Spirituality</u>	150
5.1	Introduct	tion to Western Spirituality	150
5.2	Labyrint	hs	150
5.3	Rose Win	ndows	161
5.4	Jungian A	Analysis of Circles Envisaged, Dreamt and Drawn	169
5.5	Psychic V	Visions; Hildegard of Bingen	178
5.6	Unique I	nsight Into Western Spirituality's Healing Circles	183
	5.6.1	Hykel Hunt on Western Spirituality's Healing	183
		Circles	
5.7	Synthesis	s of the Circle's Spiritual Healing Associations within	189
	Western	Spirituality	
<u>Chapter Six</u>	<u>C</u>	Common Spiritual Healing Attributions of the	191
	<u>C</u>	Circle in the Primary Cultural Contexts	
6.1	A Compa	arison of the Circle's Ascribed Properties thus far	191
	6.1.1	The Importance of the Centre	191
	6.1.2	The Significance of the Encircled Cross	192
	6.1.3	The Squaring of the Circle	193
	6.1.4	Common Media and their Associations	193
	6.1.5	The Need for Physical Form Surpassed	194
	6.1.6	The Theme of Metaphysical Cartography	195
	6.1.7	The Residence of Spiritual Entities	196
	6.1.8	The Power to Restore Balance and Heal	197
	6.1.9	The Attribution of Movement	197
	6.1.10	The Need for Interaction	198

	6.1.11	The Use as a Tool for Meditation	198
	6.1.12	The Commonality of Purposes Additional to	199
		Healing	
	6.1.13	The Power to Alter the Body	199
6.2	Identific	ation of a Case Study for Phase Three of the Research	200

PART TWO

<u>Chapter Sev</u>	<u>en</u>	Hildegard of Bingen's Visionary Circles	205
7.1	The Co	ntext of Hildegard's Visions	205
7.2	Healing	and Hildegard's Visions	209
7.3	Overvie	w of The Circle's Presence in Hildegard's Visions	214
<u>Chapter Eig</u>	<u>ht</u> <u>'</u>	The Visions of <i>Scivias</i>	216
8.1	The First	st Part of Scivias	216
	8.1.1	Third Vision; God as a Cosmic Egg	216
	8.1.2	Fourth Vision; The Soul as a Sphere	220
	8.1.3	Fifth Vision; Mother Church Crowned in Glory	223
	8.1.4	Sixth Vision; The Angels Arranged in Crowns	224
8.2	The Sec	cond Part of Scivias	227
	8.2.1	First Vision; God as Eternal Undivided and	227
		Powerful	
	8.2.2	Second Vision; The Trinity as a Circle	230
	8.2.3	Third Vision; A Circular Force of Potentiality	232
	8.2.4	Fourth Vision; The Holy Spirit as a Round Tower of	234
		Strength	

	8.2.5	Fifth Vision; The Circular Trinity, its Miracles and	236
		Wisdom	
	8.2.6	Sixth Vision; Circular Mirrors	238
	8.2.7	Seventh Vision; The Devil's Strong Circular Ears	240
8.3	The Thi	ird Part of Scivias	243
	8.3.1	First Vision; God's Encircled Throne	243
	8.3.2	Second Vision; The Mountain in the Circle	246
	8.3.3	Seventh Vision; The Trinity's Rule of the Circle of	248
		the Earth	
	8.3.4	Eighth Vision; Crowned Virtues	251
	8.3.5	Ninth Vision; God's Orbit	253
	8.3.6	Tenth Vision; The Circle of Divine Mercy	255
	8.3.7	Twelfth Vision; Judgement in Circles	257
	8.3.8	Thirteenth Vision; Circles Praising Celestial Order	260
Chapter Nin	ie '	The Visions of <i>Liber Vitae Meritorum</i> and <i>De</i>	
	_	Operatione Dei	264
9.1		cle's Attributions in <i>Liber Vitae Meritorum</i>	264
9.2	The Cir	cle's Attributions in <i>De Operatione Dei</i>	270
	9.2.1	First Vision: On the Origin of Life	270
	9.2.2	Second Vision: On the Construction of the World	272
	9.2.3	Third Vision: On Human Nature	279
	9.2.4	Fourth Vision: On the Articulation of the Body	281
	9.2.5	Fifth Vision: The Places of Purification	283
	9.2.6	Eighth Vision: On the Effect of Love	287

9.2.7	Ninth Vision: Completion of the Cosmos	290
9.2.8	Tenth Vision: On the End of Time	293

PART THREE

<u>Chapter Ten</u>	<u>A</u>	Unique Circle of Understandings	299
10.1	The Esse	ntial Message from Hildegard's Visionary Circles	299
10.2	The Ass	sociations of the Circle in Hildegard's Visions	303
	Compare	d with those of the Primary Cultural Contexts	
	10.2.1	The Divine Circle	303
	10.2.2	The Circle's Strength, Protection and Benediction	304
	10.2.3	The Circle's Endlessness	305
	10.2.4	The Circle's Power and Associations of Virtue	305
	10.2.5	The Universal Circle	306
	10.2.6	The Circle's Representation of Microcosm and	306
		Macrocosm	
	10.2.7	The Circle's Relationship with the Soul	308
	10.2.8	The Circle's Miracles	308
	10.2.9	The Circle's Movement	309
	10.2.10	The Circle's Balance	309
	10.2.11	The Whole Circle	310
	10.2.12	The Circle as a Place of Worship	310
	10.2.13	The Circle of Wisdom	311
10.3	Hildegar	d's Wisdom Regarding the Circle's Relationship with	312
	Healing		
10.4	Essential	Messages from the Research	315

<u>Chapter Elev</u>	<u>Directions From and Implications of the Research</u>	317
11.1	Directions from the Research	317
11.2	Implications for Further Research Specific to the Field of	319
	Study	
11.3	Implications for Further Research Tangential to the Field of	322
	Study	
11.4	Reflections on the Shape of the Study	324
11.5	Closing the Circle	325
Bibliography		326

List of Tables

Table 2.12.1: The Fulfilment of the Criteria of Visual Art Form, Spiritual,	54
Healing and Circle by the Cultural Contexts Documented in Chapter Two	
Table 6.2.1: Healing Contexts Evaluated According to Case Study Selection	203
Criteria	
Table 10.1.1: The Number of Hildegard's Visions in which Specific Associations	300
of the Circle Occur, in Order of Frequency	

List of Figures

Figure 1.2.1: Illustration of Triangular and Square Numbers in Circles	6
Figure 1.5.1: Venn Diagram (not to scale) Illustrating Area of Research	18
Figure 1.5.2: The Three Phases of the Research	19

List of Plates

Plate 1.2.1: Drowning Girl	4
Plate 1.2.2: [Detail of] Drowning Girl	5
Plate 1.3.1: Radiolarian1	9
Plate 1.3.2: <i>Cleava52</i>	10
Plate 1.3.3: Computer Simulation of Spiraling DNA Ladder as Seen from the Top	11
Plate 1.3.4: Droplet	13
Plate 1.3.5: Gibbous Moon	14
Plate 1.3.6: AS17-148-22726	16
Plate 2.3.1: The Sixth Vision of the First Part of Scivias	30
Plate 2.3.2: ChartresLabyrinth	32
Plate 2.5.1: Lapis Lazuli Radiance Tathagata	35
Plate 2.5.2: Table Top, Hand Painted Prayer Wheel	36
Plate 2.8.1: Target with Plaster Casts	40
Plate 2.8.2 <i>Mysteries: Ice Fire</i>	41
Plate 2.8.3: Chisos Circle: A Ten Day Walk Along the Rio Grande and in the	42
Chisos Mountains: Big Bend Texas	
Plate 2.8.4: Untitled No. 17 from the Series S. U. W. / Swan	43
Plate 2.8.5: Several Circles	44
Plate 2.8.6: Nursteed Crop Circle, Reported August 11 th , 2002	47
Plate 2.8.7: Crabwood Farm House Crop Circle, Reported August 15 th , 2002	48
Plate 3.3.1: Avalokiteshvara Mandala	64
Plate 3.3.2: Five Chakrasamvara Deities Mandala	65
Plate 3.3.3: Vajrakila Mandala	66
Plate 3.3.4: Mandala of Simhanada-Lokeśvara	67

Plate 3.3.5: Footprint of Buddha Śākyamuni on a Mandala-like Lotus Disc	68
Plate 3.4.1: H. H. the Dalai Lama Colouring the East Wall of the Mind Realm	76
Plate 3.4.2: Complete Sprinkled Kālacakra Mandala	77
Plate 3.4.3: Detail of Kalachakra Sand Mandala	79
Plate 3.4.4: Detail of Kalachakra Sand Mandala	80
Plate 3.4.5: Complete Zhi Khro Mandala Viewed from the South Side	81
Plate 3.4.6: Where it Forms One Final Mandala	84
Plate 3.7.1: Peace Lotus Mandala Sketch	96
Plate 4.2.1: Medicine Wheel	106
Plate 4.2.2: Types of Medicine Wheel	108
Plate 4.2.3: A Sample of Maps of Alberta Medicine Wheels	109
Plate 4.2.4: <i>Quillwheel2</i>	111
Plate 4.4.1: Coyote Stealing Fire	124
Plate 4.4.2: Whirling Logs	130
Plate 4.4.3: In a Ceremony that has Changed Little in Hundreds of Years, Navajo	131
Medicine Man Hosteen Tso-Begay Treats a Four Year Old Boy; The	
Boy's Body has been Annointed [sic] with an Herb Potion.	
Plate 4.5.1.1: Medicine Wheel at Coleford Water 1	138
Plate 4.5.1.2: Medicine at Coleford Water 2	139
Plate 5.2.1: Classical Seven Circuit Labyrinth	152
Plate 5.2.2: 3.6. Continental Church Labyrinths: a: San Vitale, Ravenna, Italy,	153
sixth century (extant); b: Chartres, France, c. 1220 (extant); c: Sens,	
France, (destroyed 1769); Bayeux (extant).	
Plate 5.2.3: The Labyrinth Carved into a Megalithic Tomb at Luzzannas in	154
Sardinia	

Plate 5.2.4: 141. Sea-Side Sand Maze	162
Plate 5.2.5: 142. Sea-Side Sand Maze	163
Plate 5.2.6: <i>MZ-G285pc</i>	164
Plate 5.3.1: The Chartres Labyrinth as if Superimposed Over the Rose Window	165
Above the West Door	
Plate 5.4.1: Mandala of a Modern Man	171
Plate 5.4.2: The psyche can be compared to a sphere with a bright field (A) on its	174
surface, representing consciousness. The ego is the field's center (only if	
'I' know a thing is it conscious). The Self is at once the nucleus and the	
whole sphere (B); its internal regulating processes produce dreams.	
Plate 8.1.1.1: The Third Vision of the First Part of Scivias	217
Plate 8.1.2.1: The Fourth Vision of the First Part of Scivias	221
Plate 8.1.3.1: The Fifth Vision of the First Part of Scivias	225
Plate 8.2.1.1: The First Vision of the Second Part of Scivias	228
Plate 8.2.2.1: The Second Vision of the Second Part of Scivias	231
Plate 8.2.3.1: The Third Vision of the Second Part of Scivias	233
Plate 8.2.4.1: The Fourth Vision of the Second Part of Scivias	235
Plate 8.2.5.1: The Fifth Vision of the Second Part of Scivias	237
Plate 8.2.6.1: The Sixth Vision of the Second Part of Scivias	239
Plate 8.2.7.1: The Seventh Vision of the Second Part of Scivias	242
Plate 8.3.1.1: The First Vision of the Third Part of Scivias	244
Plate 8.3.2.1: The Second Vision of the Third Part of Scivias	247
Plate 8.3.3.1: The Seventh Vision of the Third Part of Scivias	249
Plate 8.3.4.1: The Eighth Vision of the Third Part of Scivias	252
Plate 8.3.5.1: The Ninth Vision of the Third Part of Scivias	254

Plate 8.3.6.1: The Tenth Vision of the Third Part of Scivias	256
Plate 8.3.7.1: The Twelfth Vision of the Third Part of Scivias [first image]	258
Plate 8.3.7.2: The Twelfth Vision of the Third Part of Scivias [second image]	259
Plate 8.3.8.1: The Thirteenth Vision of the Third Part of Scivias	262
Plate 9.2.1.1: First Vision: On the Origin of Life	271
Plate 9.2.2.1: Second Vision: On the Construction of the World	273
Plate 9.2.3.1: Third Vision: On Human Nature	280
Plate 9.2.4.1: Fourth Vision: On the Articulation of the Body	282
Plate 9.2.5.1: Fifth Vision: The Places of Purification	285
Plate 9.2.6.1: Eighth Vision: On the Effect of Love	288
Plate 9.2.7.1: Ninth Vision: Completion of the Cosmos	291
Plate 9.2.8.1: Tenth Vision: On the End of Time	294